final land D

2011 DEC 12 P 4:53

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE SIXTH EXTEROPOINARY Session, 2001

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO <i>_6021</i>
(By Senator <u>Craigo, et al</u>)
PASSED November 30, 2001
In EffectPassage

7001 BEC 12 P 4: 54

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 6021

(By Senators Craigo, Anderson, Bailey, Boley, Bowman, Chafin, Edgell, Helmick, Jackson, Love, McCabe, Minear, Plymale, Prezioso, Sharpe, Sprouse and Unger)

[Passed November 30, 2001; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, to the bureau of environment - division of environmental protection - mining and reclamation operations fund, fund 3324, fiscal year 2002, organization 0313, all supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two.

WHEREAS, The governor has established that there now remains an unappropriated balance in the bureau of environment - division of environmental protection - mining and reclamation operations fund, fund 3324, fiscal year 2002, organization 0313, available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, to fund 3324, fiscal year 2002, organization 0313, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by seven million six hundred fifty-one thousand four hundred fifty-three dollars in the line items as follows:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.		
2	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.		
3	BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENT		
4	$208-Division\ of\ Environmental\ Protection-$		
5	Mining and Reclamation Operations Fund		
6	(WV Code Chapter 22)		
7	Fund <u>3324</u> FY <u>2002</u> Org <u>0313</u>		
8	Act- Other		
9	ivity Funds		
10	1 Personal Services 001 \$ 4,113,29	0	
11	2 Annual Increment 004 37,00	0	
12	3 Employee Benefits 010 1,294,80	1	
13	4 Unclassified 099 2,206,36	2	
14	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is		
15	to supplement this fund in the budget act for the fiscal		
16	year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two	-	
17	by increasing the existing appropriation for personal		
18	services by four million one hundred thirteen thousand		
19	two hundred ninety dollars, annual increment by thirty-		
20	seven thousand dollars, employee benefits by one million		
21	two hundred ninety-four thousand eight hundred one		
22	dollars and unclassified by two million two hundred six		
23	thousand three hundred sixty-two dollars for expenditure	e	
24	during the fiscal year two thousand two.		

® GCIU 326-C

The Joint Committee of Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Long / Wha
Chairman Senate Committee
(from Jank
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Cel Pay Jemble. President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within for a provided this the 12th
Day of December 1, 2001.
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date

Time